
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 June 2024 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4298 
 

   
1  Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
 

2  Apologies for absence  
 

 

3  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

4  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2024, for confirmation 
 

3 - 4 

5  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   Land Rear Of Players Court And Radford House, Norton Street  
 

5 - 32 

b   Cleared Site At Junction Of Traffic Street And Wilford Road, Site Of 
Laboratories Corner Traffic Street, Wilford Road  
 

33 - 82 

c   Garages Rear Of 17 To 21 Marshall Street Nottingham  
 

83 - 98 

6  Dates of future meetings  
To agree to meet on the following Wednesdays at 2pm: 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



2024 2025 
17 July 22 January 
21 August 19 February 
18 September 19 March 
23 October 23 April 
20 November  
18 December  

 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an Interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded, including by members of the 
public. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the 
Council’s policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 April 2024 from 2.04 pm - 2.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Lux (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Samina Riaz 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett - Legal Team Leader, Planning and Environment 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
41  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – unwell 
Councillor Kevin Clarke – work commitments 
Councillor Ethan Radford - unwell 
 
42  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
43  Minutes 

 
Subject to the inclusion of the reason for Councillor Anwar Khan’s absence being 
recorded as personal, the Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
March 2024 as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
44  New Bridge Over Trent Basin And Surrounding Land Portside Street 

Nottingham 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 24/00107/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for construction of a pedestrian bridge and cycle bridge over the 
River Trent, with connecting ramps and steps, lighting, hard and soft landscaping and 
wetland/pond area. In addition to the main bridge, a connecting bridge over Trent 
Basin is proposed which will provide connections to the main bridge and will form part 
of east-west riverside path on the north bank. Demolition of Unit 5 Poulton Drive. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee - 17.04.24 

 

Temporary compound and haul routes on both sides of the river, with connections to 
the existing adopted highway. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 
(a) The application relates to the parts of the bridge within the Nottingham City 

Council’s area. A planning application for the parts of the development outside 
the city boundary is still to be considered by Rushcliffe Borough Council. The 
recommendation that permission is granted is subject to Rushcliffe also 
resolving to grant permission. 
 

(b) There is the intention to include CCTV, but it is not in the planning conditions as 
the City Council are managing the project and budget. Lighting is part of the 
conditions and is likely to be handrail level rather than overhead. 

 
(c) The budget for maintenance of the landscaped areas is not a material planning 

consideration, but is being considered as part of the wider scheme being 
managed by the Council. 

 
(d) The development is being paid for by a Government grant, and not from the 

Council’s other income, such as Council Tax. 
 

Committee members commented on the positive reactions to the proposals and the 
benefits it would bring to the City, including an expansion of the cycle route, greater 
connectivity to the south of the city, and working towards the Council’s carbon neutral 
target. 
 
Resolved to delegate the power to the Area Planning Manager to grant 
planning permission, subject to: 
(a) the resolution of Rushcliffe Borough Council to grant planning permission 

where the proposed development also falls within the administrative area 
of that local planning authority; 

(b) conditions substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice, with 
power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to 
the Area Planning Manager. 

 

Page 4



Wards Affected: Radford (May 2019) Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
19th June 2024 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Transport 
 
Land Rear Of Players Court And Radford House, Norton Street, Nottingham 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 24/00076/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Hyson Green Developments Limited 

 
Proposal: Erection of 7 Storey Purpose Built Student Accommodation 

(PBSA) with 116 apartments (587 bedspaces), with ancillary 
communal facilities and landscaping. 

 

The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application where, for 
viability reasons, the application is being recommended for approval with proposed 
planning obligations which are substantially less than required by planning policy.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been 
determined by 17.04.2024. The delay in reporting to Committee is due to the time 
taken by the applicant to carry out a viability assessment. An extension of time has 
been agreed with the applicant until 31 July 2024. 
 
 

2         RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in this report, 
 subject to: 
 

(i) prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure the 
following: 

 
- a minimum financial contribution of £274,040 towards affordable 

housing in lieu of onsite provision; 
- a minimum financial contribution of £167,960 towards the provision 

or enhancement of off-site Public Open Space or Public Realm; 
- a student management plan and restriction on occupants keeping 

private vehicles within the City. 
 

Subject to a review mechanism in respect of the above financial 

contributions should development not be commenced within 2 years of 

the issue of planning permission with power delegated to the Director 

of Planning and Transport to allocate any additional monies available 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



as he sees fit between affordable housing and public open space up to 

the policy compliant level. 

 
(ii) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 

draft decision notices at the end of this report;  
 

2.2 Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning 
Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the 
Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

2.3 That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligations 
sought are (a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably 
related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
3 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS  
 
3.1 The site is the part of the former John Player factory in Radford. It is situated 

on the north side of Norton Street, adjoining Radford House (existing student 
accommodation) to the west, Adam House and Burton House to the north 
(new build student accommodation nearing completion), as well as the 
adjoining Carlton House (older building converted to student accommodation). 
All are within the applicant’s ownership. To the east is New Brook House, 
again within the applicant’s ownership but in office use, and Brook Court, an 
apartment development from the 2000s. Norton Court, another student 
accommodation scheme built in the 1990s, is located on the south side of 
Norton Street, with office and light industrial buildings occupying the rest of 
the Norton Street frontage opposite the site.  

 
3.2  The site comprises a former car park previously serving the buildings on its 

north and west sides. Google Streetview images show it is part in use as a 
site compound to facilitate construction of the Adam House/Burton House 
student accommodation scheme to the north, with a smaller part in use as car 
parking for Radford House. There are a large number of shipping containers 
occupying the rest of the site. The site slopes gently from west to east, with a 
5m level changes across the site. Two vehicle access points are available 
from Norton Street. 

 
3.3  To the west of the site on the opposite side of Radford Boulevard is Castle 

Retail Park. 
 
3.4 The site is within short walk of Alfreton Road and adjacent to Radford 

[...]
  
 

Planning Committee 
19 June 2024 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Transport 
 
Cleared Site At Junction Of Traffic Street And Wilford Road, Site Of Laboratories 
Corner Traffic Street 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 22/00188/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Harriet Nind on behalf of Jensco (Wilford Road) Limited 

 
Proposal: The erection of a part 7, part 12 (excluding lower ground level), 

and part 17 storey building comprising student accommodation 
and associated access, open space and ancillary communal 
facilities 

 

The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application on a prominent 
site, where there are important design and heritage considerations.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 20th February 2024; an extension of time has been agreed with the applicant to cover 
the extended period of determination. 
 
 

2 Recommendations 
  
 The Committee resolves: 

2.1 That the requirements of regulations 18(3) and (4) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (“the 2017 
Regulations”) are satisfied by reason of the submission of the Environmental 
Statement as part of the application which includes at least the following 
information:  

(a) a description of the development comprising information on the site, design, size 
and other relevant features of the development;  

(b) a description of the likely significant effects of the proposed development on the 
environment;  

(c) a description of the measures envisaged to avoid, prevent or reduce and offset 
likely significant adverse effects on the environment;  

(d) a description of the alternatives studied by the developer and an indication of 
the reasons for the option chosen, taking into account to environmental effects;  

(e) a non-technical summary of the information referred to at paragraphs 2.1(a) – 
(d).   

2.2 That it be recorded in the resolution that the environmental information being the 
Environmental Statement has met the requirements of schedule 4 to the 2017 
Regulations.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5b



 

2.3  That it be recorded in the resolution that no further information pursuant to 
regulation 25(1) of the 2017 Regulations is required.  

2.4  That it be recorded in the resolution that the environmental information (namely the 
Environmental Statement together with any representations made by any body 
required by the 2017 Regulations to be invited to make representations, and any 
representations duly made by any other person about the environmental effects of 
the development) has been examined and considered.  

2.5  That it be recorded in the resolution that as required by regulation 26(1)(b) of the 
2017 Regulations, the Committee has reached a reasoned conclusion on the 
significant effects of the proposed development on the environment, as contained in 
this report.  

2.6  That in the opinion of the Committee the reasoned conclusion referred to at 
paragraph 2.5 above addresses the significant effects of the proposed development 
on the environment that are likely to arise as a result of the development and the 
Committee is therefore satisfied pursuant to regulation 26(2) of the 2017 
Regulations that the reasoned conclusion is up to date.  

2.7  That it be recorded in the resolution that the Committee does not consider it 
appropriate to impose monitoring measures pursuant to regulation 26(1)(d) and 
regulation 26 (3) of the 2017 Regulations given the nature, location and size of the 
proposed development and its effects on the environment.  

2.8  That following the determination of the application, the publicity and notification 
requirements pursuant to regulation 30(1) of the 2017 Regulations be complied with 
as soon as reasonably practicable and the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
be delegated authority to undertake the necessary requirements. 

 
2.9 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in this report, subject to: 

 
a)  Prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to include the 

following: 
 
i) a financial contribution of £860,532 towards the provision of 

affordable housing 
ii) a financial contribution of £520,471 toward the provision or 

enhancement of off-site Public Open Space/Public Realm 
iii) a Local Employment and Training contribution of £122,207, including 

targets associated with Local Employment and Training opportunities 
iv) a Student Management Scheme, which shall include a restriction on 

car usage, mitigation and management of potential noise nuisance, 
security details, cleaning and refuse management 
 

b) The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 

 
2.10 Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation 

and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the Director for 
Planning and Transport. 

 
3 Site and Background 
 
3.1 The application site is located at the south western edge of the City Centre and 

Canal Quarter Regeneration Zone as defined by the LAPP. It sits at the junction of 
Wilford Road and Traffic Street (although the two are not adjoined for vehicular 

Page 34



 

movements), south of the Wilford Road railway bridge. The site slopes downwards 
from Wilford Road on its western boundary to its eastern boundary. An elongated 
car park associated with Nottingham Station abuts the northern boundary with the 
railway line running alongside this. Beyond this is Castle Meadow Road and the car 
park for the Nottingham Justice Centre. 

 
3.2 The site has historically been used for industrial and commercial purposes since the 

1880’s. The site was latterly occupied by a relatively low rise building known as 
Sentinel House, used by Boots as offices and a laboratory. This was demolished 
and the site cleared in 2008. The site is currently hoar
[...]
cademic year. NTU state 
that they are extremely unlikely to enter a nomination agreement and their 
marketing support for the scheme will be heavily influenced by both the cluster / 
studio mix and the cost to the student. 
 
(The applicant subsequently engaged in further discussions with both Universities 
which resulted in the reduction in studio rooms to 33% and increase in cluster flat 
bedrooms to 67%. As a result, NTU now support the scheme. The UoN agree that 
the reduction in studios is a step in the right direction but do not consider this 
enough to remove their objection in principle) 
 
Nottingham Civic Society (NCS): Still objects strongly to the latest version of this 
tall building because it damages the setting of Nottingham Castle and recommend 
refusal of the planning application. Their concerns outlined above in their response 
to the original scheme remain. The NCS consider that at 17 storeys high, the new 
building would still loom over the Castle’s Lower Bailey public vantage points, in a 
manner which challenges the height of the Ducal Palace, threatens the setting and 
undermines the status of the Grade I listed building and Scheduled Ancient 
Monument. 
 
NCS also make the following comments on the revised scheme: 
 
- Verified Views 8 and 9 within the Environmental Statement demonstrate how 

overbearing the proposed building would be in the setting of the Grade II listed 
Castle Meadow Campus both from Wilford Street looking south and from within 
the Campus itself.  

 
- Consider the entrance to be understated and mean in proportions, sunk below 

street level at the important street corner, resulting in very little public presence or 

Page 42



 

allowing the appropriate level of casual surveillance for a building housing so 
many occupants.  

 
- Do not consider the architectural design to be successful - the 'golden crown' has 

no architectural reference and serves only to emphasise the height and 
proportions of the intruder in
[...]
ns/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


 

Land and Planning Policies – Local Plan Part 2 (2020) 
 

 Biodiversity (2020) SPD 
 
 The Provision of open Space in New Residential and Commercial Development 

(2019) SPD 
 
 Affordable Housing Contributions Arising from Purpose Built Student 

Accommodation (2021) SPD 
 
 

Contact Officer:  
Mrs Jo Bates, Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: joanna.briggs@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764041

Page 62



Key
°0 0.03 0.05km

Nomad printed map

Key
Printed map generated by a Nomad user on 10/06/2024. This map is not suitable for publishing, for high quality maps please contact gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.

Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100019317. Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions., Nottingham City Council

City Boundary
Description
A map printed from Nomad.

Page 63



Continued…

DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 22/00188/PFUL3 (PP-10541570)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mrs Jo Bates

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Harriet Nind
Pure Offices
Lake View Drive
Nottingham
United Kingdom
NG15 0DT

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 22/00188/PFUL3 (PP-10541570)
Application by: Jensco (Wilford Road) Limited
Location: Cleared Site At Junction Of Traffic Street And Wilford Road, Site Of Laboratories 

Corner Traffic Street, Wilford Road
Proposal: The erection of a part 7, part 12 (excluding lower ground level), and part 17 

storey building comprising student accommodation and associated access, open 
space and ancillary communal facilities

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS 
[...]
et the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 1st March 2023. 
 
 

2 Recommendations 
  
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions substantially in the form 
listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report, with power to determine 
the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Transport. 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The site is a garage court surrounded by houses. It is accessed from the south from 

Marshall Street. To the southeast, alongside the entrance, is a children's 
playground. To the south, on Marshall Street, are semi-detached houses. To the 
west, on Mansfield Street, are relatively new semi-detached houses. To the north is 
a pedestrian access only row of terraced houses, Wisa Terrace, the gable end of 
which forms part of the application site boundary. To the east, on Hood Street, are 
three storey flats and two storey terraced houses. The area is largely residential. 

 
4 Details of the proposal 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for a terrace of four new houses. The houses would 

run from approximately north to south, detached from but forming an extension of 
Wisa Terrace. The houses would be two storey with accommodation in the roof, 
their ridges the same height as Wisa Terrace. The rear of the new houses would be 
in line with the rear of Wisa Terrace; the first floor front would also be in line, with a 
ground floor section extending out similar to the Wisa Terrace rear offshoots 
(although these are 'front offshoots' on the application properties). The houses 
would have living room and kitchen / dining room on the ground floor, two 
bedrooms on the first floor and one bedroom in the roofspace. Materials are brick 
and tile. The four houses would be accessed via a driveway from Marshall Street. 
There would be a parking space in front of each house with a further three spaces 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5c



 

along the driveway. Bin stores are to be

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 June 2024 from 2.00 pm - 3.58 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola (Chair) 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Samina Riaz 
 

Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sam Lux 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Laura Alvarez - Heritage and Urban Design 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Transport 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
Tamazin Wilson - Solicitor 
 
1  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Kirsty L Jones as the Vice-Chair for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
2  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis – other Council business 
Councillor Sam Lux – leave  
 
3  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
4  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2024 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

2 

5  Land rear of Players Court and Radford House, Norton Street 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 24/00076/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for the erection of a 7 storey Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation (PBSA) with 116 apartments (587 bedspaces), with ancillary 
communal facilities and landscaping. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 
(a) The design and scale of the development overall is fine. The inclusion of 

rounded ends on the building is welcomed, and appears to be becoming a 
feature in Nottingham which should be continued.  
 

(b) The dominance of the grey needs to be softened. 
 

(c) Where possible officers should continue to aim to negotiate appropriate review 
mechanisms in S106 agreements for developments where viability 
assessments have been submitted resulting in less than policy compliant 
financial contributions so that those contributions can be recalculated based on 
the updated information provided at the later view date. 

 
(d) S106 spend is delegated to the Director of Planning and Transport, but it would 

be appropriate for the Committee to receive an annual report on what the S106 
money is spent on. 

 
(e) The green spaces and biodiversity are welcomed. 

 
(f) The condition protecting the archaeological interest in the tunnels and air raid 

shelter underneath land adjacent to the site is welcomed. 
 

(g) The insulation specification is supported, along with the lighting and solar panel 
proposals. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) Grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject 

to: 
 
(i)  prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure the 

following: 

 a minimum financial contribution of £274,040 towards affordable 
housing in lieu of onsite provision; 

 a minimum financial contribution of £167,960 towards the 
provision or enhancement of off-site Public Open Space or Public 
Realm; 

 a student management plan and restriction on occupants keeping 
private vehicles within the City. 

 
Subject to a review mechanism in respect of the above financial 



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

3 

contributions should development not be commenced within 2 years of 
the issue of planning permission, with power delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Transport to allocate any additional monies available as he 
sees fit between affordable housing and public open space up to the 
policy compliant level. 
 
(ii)  the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

the draft decision notice at the end of the report. 
 
(2) Delegate authority to determine the final details of both the terms of the 

Planning Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to the 
Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

(3) Agree that the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligations sought are (a) necessary to make the development acceptable 
in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
(4) Request that an annual report on how S106 contributions are spent is 

submitted to the Committee for information. 
 
6  Cleared site at junction of Traffic Street and Wilford Road, site of 

Laboratories Corner, Traffic Street, Wilford Road 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 22/00188/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for the erection of a part 7, part 12 (excluding lower ground 
level), and part 17 storey building comprising student accommodation and associated 
access, open space and ancillary communal facilities. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 
(a) There is concern with the height of the tallest element of the building and the 

impact it could have on the skyline views to and from the Castle, but the setting 
of the Castle has been assessed and it is felt appropriate. The scale of wider  
development on the Southside has generally been suppressed with only limited 
elements of greater height supported in a number of appropriate locations, 
which include this site, to ensure that the views to and from the Castle will not 
be compromised. This is the last plot to be developed in this locality so there is 
not the opportunity for future developments of a comparable scale.  
 

(b) The universities originally raised concerns about the ratio of cluster apartments 
to studios, so the number of cluster apartments has been increased to 67% 
against a target of 80%. As a result Nottingham Trent University now support 
the scheme. The University of Nottingham agree that this change is a step in 
the right direction but do not consider this enough to remove their concerns, 
while acknowledging that it is a well considered scheme. 

 
(c) Any purpose built student accommodation lends itself to conversion to 

apartments if it is no longer required for student use. 



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

4 

 
(d) The architecture of the development is appealing, but it was queried whether 

the  windows on the upper floors of the tallest element  were too narrow.. 
 

Resolved to 
 
(1) Agree that the requirements of regulations 18(3) and (4) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 
(“the 2017 Regulations”) are satisfied by reason of the submission of the 
Environmental Statement as part of the application which includes at least 
the following information: 

 
(a)  a description of the development comprising information on the site, 

design, size and other relevant features of the development; 
(b)  a description of the likely significant effects of the proposed 

development on the environment; 
(c)  a description of the measures envisaged to avoid, prevent or reduce 

and offset likely significant adverse effects on the environment; 
(d)  a description of the alternatives studied by the developer and an 

indication of the reasons for the option chosen, taking into account to 
environmental effects; 

(e)  a non-technical summary of the information referred to at resolutions 
1(a) – (d). 

 
(2) Agree that the environmental information being the Environmental 

Statement has met the requirements of schedule 4 to the 2017 
Regulations. 
 

(3) Agree that that no further information pursuant to regulation 25(1) of the 
2017 Regulations is required. 

 
(4) Agree that the environmental information (namely the Environmental 

Statement together with any representations made by any body required 
by the 2017 Regulations to be invited to make representations, and any 
representations duly made by any other person about the environmental 
effects of the development) has been examined and considered. 

 
(5) Agree that, as required by regulation 26(1)(b) of the 2017 Regulations, the 

Committee has reached a reasoned conclusion on the significant effects 
of the proposed development on the environment, as contained in the 
report. 

 
(6) Agree that in the opinion of the Committee the reasoned conclusion 

referred to at resolution (5) above addresses the significant effects of the 
proposed development on the environment that are likely to arise as a 
result of the development and the Committee is therefore satisfied 
pursuant to regulation 26(2) of the 2017 Regulations that the reasoned 
conclusion is up to date. 

 
(7) Agree that the Committee does not consider it appropriate to impose 

monitoring measures pursuant to regulation 26(1)(d) and regulation 26 (3) 



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

5 

of the 2017 Regulations given the nature, location and size of the 
proposed development and its effects on the environment. 

 
(8) Agree that, following the determination of the application, the publicity 

and notification requirements pursuant to regulation 30(1) of the 2017 
Regulations be complied with as soon as reasonably practicable and the 
Director of Planning and Transport be delegated authority to undertake 
the necessary requirements. 

 
(9) Grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject 

to: 
 

(a) Prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to include the 
following: 
 
(i) a financial contribution of £860,532 towards the provision of 

affordable housing; 
(ii) a financial contribution of £520,471 toward the provision or 

enhancement of off-site Public Open Space/Public Realm; 
(iii) a Local Employment and Training contribution of £122,207, 

including targets associated with Local Employment and Training 
opportunities; 

(iv) a Student Management Scheme, which shall include a restriction 
on car usage, mitigation and management of potential noise 
nuisance, security details, cleaning and refuse management; 

 
(b) The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

the draft decision notice at the end of the report and the additional 
condition in the update sheet. 

 
(10) Delegate authority to determine the final details of both the terms of the 

Planning Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to be 
delegated to the Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

(11) Agree that the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligations sought are (a) necessary to make the development acceptable 
in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke requested that his vote against the recommendations be 
recorded. 
 
7  Garages rear of 17 to 21 Marshall Street, Nottingham 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 23/00008/PFUL3 for 
planning permission for the construction of four terraced houses. 
 
A presentation was made, which included indicative images of the proposal and, in 
the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 



Planning Committee - 19.06.24 

6 

(a) It is important to ensure that the oriel windows are made of good quality 
materials to survive exposure to the weather. These are subject to further 
approval. 
 

(b) The fencing needs to be of high quality to ensure that it is able to withstand the 
more frequent stronger winds now experienced in the UK. 

 
(c) The development is supported as it is in keeping with the area. 

 
Resolved to grant planning permission subject to conditions substantially in 
the form listed in the draft decision notice, with power to determine the final 
details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 
8  Dates of future meetings 

 
Resolved to meet at 2pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2024 2025 
17 July  
21 August  
18 September  
23 October  
20 November 
18 December 

22 January 
19 February 
19 March 
23 April 

 


